
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 08, 2018

REGULAR, 10/8/2018 11:00:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on October 08, 2018, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4
(ABSENT)

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:

1



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 08, 2018

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
October 08, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 11:00 AM, on the 08th day of October 2018 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

PLEASE NOTE COMMISSIONERS COURT WILL START @ 11:00 A.M. ON OCTOBER 8, 2018.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract extension for
(IFB 13-024/JW), Term Contract for Morgue Transport Services for
Jefferson County with BJ Transport Service for an additional two (2)
weeks, to expire on November 28, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 8

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract extension for
(IFB 13-013/JW), Term Contract for Janitorial Services for Jefferson
County with Member’s Building Maintenance for an additional three (3)
weeks, to expire November 22, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
041/JW), Term Contract for Liquid Soil Stabilizer for Jefferson County
with Base Seal International, Inc. for a fourth and final one (1) year
renewal from October 23, 2018 to October 22, 2019.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file a professional
services agreement with Griffith, Moseley, Johnson, & Associates, Inc.
(“GMJ”) in accordance with (RFP 18-031/JW), Grant Administration
and Management Services (Infrastructure) for Community Development
Block Grant – Disaster Recovery Program for Jefferson County;
pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas Local Government Code, the County
Purchasing Act and 2 CFR Sections 200.318 – 326.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 22

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement (Agreement
18-050/JW) with LexisNexis and Jefferson County for ACCURINT
Government Services (online access) for (11) users within the County.
This agreement is for a one-year term, from January 1, 2019 through
December 31, 2019; at a cost of $93.73 per month, per user.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 31

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve a discretionary exemption as authorized by Local
Government Code 262.024(a)(7)(A) for items that can be obtained from
only one source, for which competition is precluded because of the
existence of patents, copyrights, secret processes or monopolies, for
Annual Maintenance Services for the Accounting/Financial System with
Superion, in the amount of $52,746.94.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 32 - 33

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AUDITOR:

7. Consider and approve FY 2018 budget amendment – year end accruals
for indigent defense, gasoline and contractual services for 279th District
Court, 252nd District Court, Service Center and County Morgue.

120-2038-412-5079 JUVENILE ATTORNEY FEES $5,000.00

120-2037-412-5072 PAUPER ATTORNEY FEES $70,000.00

120-3080-421-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $30,000.00

120-8095-417-3037 GASOLINE $25,000.00

110-2027-412-5055 PETIT JURORS $130,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 34 - 34

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

8. Regular County Bills – check #451388 through checks #451712
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 35 - 47

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

9. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for TEEA Week.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 48 - 48

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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10. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National 4-H Week.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 49 - 49

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and possibly approve a presentation regarding Ride to
Recovery Rebuilding Port Arthur.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution Concerning Windstorm
Reform and Proposed Rate Increase.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 50 - 51

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

13. Please consider and possibly approve out of state travel for two officers
Jarvis Cormier and Ryan Edgar of the Sheriff’s Office. They have been
chosen to be K-9 handlers for the Sheriff’s Office.  Training will be held
at K-9 Concepts in Broussard, La. October 8, 2018 through October 26,
2018.  Travel expenses will also be paid through seized funds at no cost
to the county. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 52 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:
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Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    10-08-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     451665
                                                                            45.50**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     5,501.79     451416
M&D SUPPLY                                            545.98     451470
MUNRO'S                                                29.65     451475
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 105.81     451490
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                2,715.49     451511
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             2,935.40     451518
KUBOTA TRACTOR CORPORATION                         27,263.02     451607
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    763.26     451635
GULF COAST                                          1,351.85     451679
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                        41,301.66**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                               261.81     451453
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     451685
                                                                           376.77**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         589.76     451413
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                            237.78     451444
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                    703.63     451447
ENTERGY                                               435.70     451453
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     199.95     451469
M&D SUPPLY                                            455.93     451470
MUNRO'S                                                38.40     451475
AT&T                                                   73.85     451501
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                            272.90     451512
WHEELER TRUCK BODY EQUIPMENT                        3,237.00     451513
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             1,089.90     451518
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  255.38     451522
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                        6,240.00     451559
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                           37,953.00     451583
BILL WILLIAMS                                         200.00     451587
DRAGO SUPPLY                                           94.80     451611
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     451618
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           582.87     451623
PRO CHEM INC                                          757.32     451629
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                            755.83     451668
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     451685
SALADIN PUMP & EQUIPMENT                            1,503.00     451709
                                                                        55,855.82**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         147.44     451413
ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   197.17     451415
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,797.56     451416
ART SIGNS & DECALS                                    370.00     451423
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              169.42     451426
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                              47.16     451452
ENTERGY                                             1,512.50     451453
M&D SUPPLY                                            477.90     451470
MUNRO'S                                                92.49     451475
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               360.48     451483
PARTS EXCHANGE COMPANY, INC.                          219.00     451484
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         408.32     451494
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                            171.20     451512
TRANTEX, INC.                                         800.00     451525
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.10     451539
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                 1,588.00     451558
TRAFFIC PARTS INC                                     211.00     451586
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                            261.35     451591
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     451618
ON TIME TIRE                                          456.00     451627
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      99.90     451630
NIPPON CARBIDE INDUSTRIES (USA) INC                   450.00     451633
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ASCO                                                5,639.76     451638
TRINITY VALLEY TRACTORS INC                         4,075.79     451678
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     451685
NUECES POWER EQUIPMENT                              4,558.04     451705
DIESEL SPECIALISTS, LTD                             1,008.66     451708
                                                                        27,416.76**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.88     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     451618
CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC                           430.00     451637
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        127.84     451685
                                                                         1,021.66**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               119.42     451453
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     326.30     451469
M&D SUPPLY                                            157.99     451470
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     451512
                                                                           630.85**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          727.21     451482
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                    744.00     451486
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 287.50     451497
AT&T                                                  109.05     451501
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          355.87     451539
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           90.66     451540
US POSTAL SERVICE                                  30,000.00     451546
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     451618
CUMMINS-ALLISON CORP                                2,120.00     451631
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                  1,083.00     451661
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        102.60     451685
VECTOR SECURITY                                       583.08     451694
                                                                        36,572.97*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.22     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                           100.63*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           62.09     451482
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     451497
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           84.74     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                           266.19*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX                                                  5.37     451448
OFFICE DEPOT                                          226.29     451482
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          283.02     451539
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           46.08     451540
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        291.99     451685
                                                                         1,905.57*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.06     451539
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                      500.00     451549
THE YOES LAW FIRM, LLP                                500.00     451574
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     451576
PCM-G                                                 220.00     451600
JERRY JOHN BRAGG                                      500.00     451606
HARVEY L WARREN III                                   500.00     451608
DUSTIN R. GALMOR                                      500.00     451614
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
DANE DENNISON                                         500.00     451647
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     451669
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FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                         4,019.47*
RISK MANAGEMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          216.12     451482
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                           306.35*
COUNTY TREASURER

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  811.43     451459
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          149.29     451539
TIM FUNCHESS                                        1,390.08     451612
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         92.04     451685
                                                                         2,774.73*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        333.16     451685
                                                                         1,533.16*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           47.55     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                           136.96*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   40.00     451459
SECOND AD JUD REGION                               35,266.70     451491
S.E. TEXAS REGIONAL PLANNING                      115,301.61     451496
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     451504
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,367.55     451517
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     451519
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      304.02     451537
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        4,005.34     451613
SPOK INC                                                3.00     451648
                                                                       158,828.48*
DATA PROCESSING

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   386.78     451441
FED EX                                                 15.39     451448
OFFICE DEPOT                                          516.47     451482
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            328.52     451524
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              51.30     451548
MORSE COMMUNICATIONS INC                            9,652.53     451595
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
SPOK INC                                               12.09     451648
SCOTT LEBLANC                                         393.76     451660
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                        11,446.25*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          641.68     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                           731.09*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

HART INTER CIVIC                                      283.09     451455
OFFICE DEPOT                                          609.98     451482
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,568.50     451524
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          556.37     451539
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           34.11     451541
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     451618
LANGUAGE USA INC                                      360.00     451659
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         75.34     451685
                                                                         3,759.04*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JIMMY D. HAMM                                         363.70     451454
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MIKE LAIRD                                            479.24     451467
OFFICE DEPOT                                        6,981.58     451482
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          184.40     451539
LUKE NICHOLS                                          485.10     451581
DANIELA BRYANT                                        662.55     451603
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     451618
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       114.40     451654
GARY REAVES                                           275.25     451664
MICHAEL MORGAN                                        511.84     451675
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        133.11     451685
LAURA SHEARER                                         507.24     451712
                                                                        11,178.41*
DISTRICT CLERK

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     425.68     451440
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  450.81     451459
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          417.04     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                497.04     451639
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                         1,879.98*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     451425
RIFE KIMLER, LAW OFFICE OF                            800.00     451463
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     451478
OFFICE DEPOT                                           48.96     451482
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     451492
BRUCE N. SMITH                                        800.00     451495
RENE MULHOLLAND                                        58.20     451510
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     451520
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.50     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     451618
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                1,425.00     451619
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              800.00     451632
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        122.48     451685
THOMAS JAMES LANDRY                                   900.00     451699
                                                                        29,723.28*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          417.33     451482
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                           507.15*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                            89.41*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                            89.82*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                            89.41*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     451425
OFFICE DEPOT                                           56.35     451482
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     451509
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     451520
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.65     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
THOMAS JAMES LANDRY                                 1,500.00     451699
                                                                        17,216.91*
279TH DISTRICT COURT
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PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        500.00     451421
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       700.00     451446
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,050.00     451492
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.29     451539
J.T. HAYNES                                         1,500.00     451578
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
WRIGHT PITRE & FREIMUTH PLLC                        1,000.00     451710
                                                                         4,842.70*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                            89.88*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           12.29     451482
TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     451500
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           44.38     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     451685
                                                                           321.63*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                            90.23*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           74.16     451482
                                                                            74.16*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       450.00     451499
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     451685
                                                                           564.96*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.54     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                           120.95*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       600.00     451498
                                                                           600.00*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           74.05     451540
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                           163.46*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.58     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         68.20     451685
                                                                           319.70*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DAVID GROVE                                           250.00     451417
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     451488
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.73     451539
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     451592
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        300.00     451604
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              250.00     451632
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            250.00     451650
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                         1,650.14*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3
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THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  450.00     451429
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.07     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            300.00     451650
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                           851.48*
COURT MASTER

RICHARD D. HUGHES                                   3,350.00     451456
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                         3,439.82*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.02     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                           100.43*
ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL

A-1 GLASS CO.                                         945.00     451414
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                        406.92     451461
                                                                         1,351.92*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         77.64     451685
                                                                           357.64*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 181.20     451449
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 286.18     451462
OFFICE DEPOT                                           28.12     451482
AT&T                                                  308.17     451501
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,191.18     451537
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,380.54     451539
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             122.55     451548
SNAP-ON-TOOLS                                       2,210.65     451596
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     451618
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   400.00     451671
IAFCI                                                 100.00     451681
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        221.84     451685
                                                                         9,230.43*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                 44.32     451448
LARRY'S REFRIGERATION                                 397.45     451528
GLOBAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY                              557.73     451609
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     451685
STERICYCLE, INC                                       105.00     451707
                                                                         1,219.46*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       330.00     451412
CLASSIC TINT                                          359.00     451422
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                112.62     451436
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          343.74     451437
COTTON CARGO                                           35.25     451439
ECOLAB                                                284.95     451443
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   108.34     451451
ENTERGY                                            39,249.74     451453
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          568.54     451458
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                         53.52     451461
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                               8,575.00     451462
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                   123.50     451466
M&D SUPPLY                                            398.55     451470
AT&T                                                  985.07     451501
UNIVAR USA, INC.                                      634.00     451527
COOK'S CORRECTIONAL KITCHEN EQUIP                   1,983.28     451542
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             279.54     451548
FIVE STAR FEED                                     16,549.00     451563
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NORTH SHORE SUPPLY COMPANY                          1,500.00     451566
CARRIER RENTAL SYSTEMS                              6,036.84     451582
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   290.45     451605
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     451618
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     182.50     451630
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 1,336.13     451636
BAYOU METALS SPECIALTY                             26,550.00     451644
GALLS LLC                                             194.00     451657
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        354.97     451685
FOOD MARKETING CONCEPTS INC                        28,324.25     451695
CORRECT CARE SOLUTIONS LLC                         40,940.00     451701
CORRHEALTH LLC                                     78,900.85     451702
                                                                       256,756.59*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 90.77     451448
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  336.26     451459
OFFICE DEPOT                                          173.85     451482
CHERYL TARVER                                          76.30     451516
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.05     451539
LATRICIA COLEMAN                                      146.06     451550
SHANNA CITIZEN                                         51.77     451551
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       137.88     451577
SHARON STREETMAN                                       21.80     451580
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     451618
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       203.28     451662
CHRISTAL CHANNELL                                     170.58     451663
SUMMER KENNERSON                                      140.61     451677
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     451685
KAYLAN BURTON                                         353.71     451697
SHERONDA LEE                                          127.53     451700
CHARITY HIGHTOWER                                      61.58     451706
                                                                         2,293.85*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                   1,950.08     451420
EPS                                                 4,471.94     451442
GOLD CREST ELECTRIC CO., INC.                         170.00     451450
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,185.66     451482
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,281.58     451490
AT&T                                                  691.70     451501
CHARMTEX INC.                                       3,220.20     451564
FLOWERS FOODS                                         286.65     451567
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   6,916.05     451568
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     451601
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     451685
STERICYCLE, INC                                       210.00     451707
                                                                        21,757.38*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           60.20     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     451685
                                                                           472.95*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           31.58     451482
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   720.00     451686
                                                                           751.58*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     451654
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                           159.41*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          201.21     451482
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  18.47     451490
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.47     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                           322.56*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8
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KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              49.90     451465
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.56     451685
                                                                           462.39*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                         11,550.00     451424
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         63,000.00     451626
                                                                        74,550.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                          385.96     451482
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     451539
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     451618
DAVID OATES                                            59.41     451670
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         55.47     451685
                                                                           701.25*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     451427
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                         10,497.00     451435
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              30.15     451465
MERCY FUNERAL HOME                                  3,000.00     451472
OFFICE DEPOT                                           43.19     451482
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       4,982.05     451526
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           44.10     451539
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,750.00     451610
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     451618
JOHNNIE ROBERTS                                       302.79     451653
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        103.29     451685
STERICYCLE, INC                                       105.00     451707
                                                                        22,730.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,302.84     451526
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          192.25     451540
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     451618
JOHNNIE ROBERTS                                       302.79     451653
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     451685
STERICYCLE, INC                                       256.00     451707
                                                                         2,232.70*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
STERICYCLE, INC                                        70.00     451707
                                                                           159.41*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

OFFICE DEPOT                                           71.43     451482
AT&T                                                   30.83     451501
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     300.00     451545
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     451685
                                                                           815.01*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            10,953.99     451642
                                                                        10,953.99*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       256.50     451412
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                    1,042.04     451418
BUILDING SPECIALTIES                                  512.47     451428
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        263.50     451431
ECOLAB                                                209.95     451443
ENTERGY                                             2,528.48     451453
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,425.41     451490
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         203.47     451493
AT&T                                                  407.52     451501
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.40     451539
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            171.20     451565
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     345.38     451572
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BELT SOURCE                                           102.58     451579
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             7,282.65     451625
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     451646
AT&T                                               12,846.52     451667
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
MOORE-ALL TEX SUPPLY                                  870.79     451704
                                                                        29,816.27*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     705.33     451432
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     223.55     451433
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             254.54     451438
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        12.00     451477
AT&T                                                1,343.77     451501
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   54.67     451522
SOLAR                                                 234.32     451543
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             235.70     451548
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     300.44     451557
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     451618
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                     4.00     451656
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     451685
                                                                         3,547.14*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      55.06     451434
ENTERGY                                               492.94     451453
AT&T                                                  707.12     451501
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             31.95     451506
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             54.58     451512
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                         1,431.06*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     7,924.00     451416
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               170.00     451430
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    413.02     451457
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     235.92     451464
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                      112.00     451474
MUNRO'S                                                85.60     451475
OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.98     451482
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 387.38     451485
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 135.86     451490
TATE & CO., INC.                                    3,080.10     451507
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     451529
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     451530
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     451531
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     451532
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     451533
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     451534
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     451535
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     451536
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             295.20     451548
FIRST CALL                                            182.40     451552
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                          17,816.50     451570
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      574.38     451571
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                           210.00     451597
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          1,454.20     451598
MHC DATACOMM                                        4,800.00     451599
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                                92.92     451624
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                        38,218.87*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.94     451540
HILARY GUEST                                          200.34     451553
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         66.56     451685
                                                                           508.84*
                                                                       777,185.50**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

43



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:  10
                                    10-08-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                57.28     451419
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      67.05     451434
MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC.                               116.00     451473
MUNRO'S                                                57.95     451475
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  39.16     451485
RITTER @ HOME                                          27.97     451489
AT&T                                                   30.83     451501
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  11.42     451508
FASTENAL                                              834.70     451523
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                         1,331.77**
FEMA EMERGENCY

RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                          4,118.00     451445
MUSTANG RENTAL SERVICES                             4,813.36     451476
DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES, LLC                           336.84     451575
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            3,963.00     451584
GULF COAST                                            390.32     451680
                                                                        13,621.52**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                            89.41**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,155.00     451666
                                                                         1,155.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     451685
                                                                            89.41**
GRANT A STATE AID

HAYS COUNTY                                         1,320.00     451515
HAYS COUNTY JUVENILE CENTER                           201.09     451588
TRUECORE BEHAVIORAL SOLUTIONS LLC                      13.86     451703
                                                                         1,534.95**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             90.03     451505
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           55.53     451539
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          163.83     451540
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     581.00     451655
STERICYCLE, INC                                       525.00     451707
                                                                         1,415.39**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,154.42     451431
ENTERGY                                             2,144.37     451453
MARKET BASKET                                          27.96     451471
OFFICE DEPOT                                          141.24     451482
PREMIUM PLUMBING                                      327.31     451487
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,311.45     451502
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             37.84     451503
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,368.13     451568
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     344.87     451572
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     451618
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              458.56     451640
SPOK INC                                               16.44     451648
GLOBAL TEL*LINK CORP                                1,000.00     451651
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     451685
STERICYCLE, INC                                        70.00     451707
                                                                         8,581.41**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

M&D SUPPLY                                             64.00     451470
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     451685
                                                                           178.96**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         22.19     451685
                                                                           102.19**
JAG GRANTS

OFFICE DEPOT                                          726.17     451482
                                                                           726.17**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.84     451539
                                                                             1.84**
UNCLAIMED FUNDS MGMT FUND

BRANDON LEE KILPATRICK                                 80.00     451711
                                                                            80.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        102.03     451431
COTTON CARGO                                        2,932.30     451439
LAMAR UNIVERSITY - ATHLETIC DEVELOP                 4,000.00     451468
WILDSEED FARMS                                        345.25     451514
ART MUSEUM OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                       3,509.00     451544
SOUTHEAST TEXAS BASEBALL/ACADEMY                   17,530.00     451547
PORT NECHES CHAMBER OF COMMERCE                    13,856.00     451554
SPORTS SOCIETY FOR AMERICAN HEALTH                  3,500.00     451555
SOUTHEAST TEXAS ARTS COUNCIL                        4,000.00     451556
FIRE MUSEUM OF TEXAS                                1,130.00     451560
BEAUMONT CONVENTION & VISITOR BUREA                13,000.00     451561
FORD PARK                                          50,000.00     451562
SPINDLETOP-GLADYS CITY BOOMTOWN                     2,000.00     451569
PORT ARTHUR HISTORICAL SOCIETY                      8,315.00     451585
STARS OVER TEXAS SOFTBALL                             500.00     451589
STARS OVER TEXAS SOFTBALL                             500.00     451590
TOP DOG SOFTBALL CLUB                                 500.00     451593
TOP DOG SOFTBALL CLUB                                 975.00     451594
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     451618
LANDSCAPER'S WHOLESALE MARKET                         100.90     451620
PORT ARTHUR CONVENTION & TOURIST                   62,693.00     451621
PORT ARTHUR CONVENTION & TOURIST                   11,560.00     451622
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      33.42     451630
HEBERT HIGH SCHOOL ALUMNI ASSOC                     3,250.00     451634
BOOMTOWN FILM AND MUSIC FESTIVAL                      500.00     451643
CLIFTON STEAMBOAT MUSEUM INC                        1,300.00     451652
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    208.40     451672
SOUTHERN BLACK SOFTBALL ASSOC                       3,500.00     451673
SOUTHERN BLACK SOFTBALL ASSOC                       3,500.00     451674
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         87.36     451685
GOLDEN TRIANGLE SPORTS ACADEMY                        500.00     451687
GOLDEN TRIANGLE SPORTS ACADEMY                        500.00     451688
GOLDEN TRIANGLE SPORTS ACADEMY                        500.00     451689
GOLDEN TRIANGLE SPORTS ACADEMY                        500.00     451690
GOLDEN TRIANGLE SPORTS ACADEMY                        500.00     451691
GOLDEN TRIANGLE SPORTS ACADEMY                        500.00     451692
GOLDEN TRIANGLE SPORTS ACADEMY                        500.00     451693
                                                                       217,242.66**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     451618
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     451685
                                                                           178.82**
JUSTICE COURT BLDG SECUR.

GRINNELL COMPUTERS                                    858.00     451676
                                                                           858.00**
COUNTY CLERK ELECTION CON

HART INTER CIVIC                                    3,972.20     451455
                                                                         3,972.20**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                32,925.00     451628
                                                                        32,925.00**
AIRPORT FUND
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CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     447.26     451434
FED EX                                                 76.54     451448
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                                977.16     451460
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             3,371.00     451518
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     451539
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              94.26     451548
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 160.63     451602
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     451618
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    19.13     451645
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         20,474.64     451649
SUPPLYWORKS                                           395.10     451658
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     451685
                                                                        26,195.76**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                64,281.12     451698
                                                                        64,281.12**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

STEVENS BALDO & LIGHTY PLLC                            70.00     451696
                                                                            70.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             9,870.76     451573
                                                                         9,870.76**
D.A.'S FORFEITURED FUNDS

OFFICE DEPOT                                           73.49     451482
                                                                            73.49**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  508.33     451459
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     451537
GALLS LLC                                             514.23     451657
                                                                         1,098.54**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 13,858.00     451388
CLEAT                                                 324.00     451389
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           13,730.76     451390
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         157.50     451391
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              358.00     451392
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,240.00     451393
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,809.60     451394
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 508,849.63     451395
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,684,042.00     451396
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                584,744.76     451397
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        109.01     451398
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,260.39     451399
TGSLC                                                 154.70     451400
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            459.61     451401
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  635,170.92     451402
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,534.99     451403
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,722.70     451404
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,677.79     451405
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        43,928.94     451406
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      52,250.86     451407
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    770.25     451408
JOHN TALTON                                         2,035.38     451409
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     451410
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     451411
                                                                     3,568,470.41**
MARINE DIVISION

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      20.15     451434
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          161.91     451458
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                                127.50     451521
                                                                           309.56**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          405.90     451482
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                                83.69     451573
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   717.00     451686
                                                                         1,206.59**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY
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LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             914.27     451548
                                                                           914.27**
                                                                     4,860,409.72***
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Regular, October 08, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, October 08, 2018
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